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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1818 

DATE OF QUESTION: 27 JULY 2012 

 

 
1818. Mr S Esau (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether (a) his department and (b) all entities reporting to him make payment to 

(i) suppliers and (ii) service providers within the 30 day payment period as 

specified by the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), Act 1 of 1999; if not, in 

each case, (aa) how many service providers are awaiting payment, (bb) what is 

the monetary value of outstanding payments and (cc) how long is payment 

overdue; 

(2) whether (a) his department and (b) all entities reporting to him are liable for any 

interest charged on overdue payments in any of the cases mentioned; if not, what 

is the position in this regard; if so, in each case, what is the (i) percentage and (ii) 

monetary value of interest charged; 

(3) whether (a) his department and (b) all entities reporting to him have negotiated 

revised payment schedules with each of the service providers mentioned; if not, 

why not; if so, in each case, what are the relevant details; 

(4) what are the reasons for (a) his department and (b) all entities reporting to him not 

making payment within 30 days as specified by the PFMA; 

(5) whether (a) his department and (b) all entities reporting to him have implemented 

any measures to (i) ensure full compliance with the PFMA and (ii) facilitate 

immediate payment for overdue accounts; if not, why not; if so, in each case, what 

are the relevant details?  
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REPLY:- 

I wish to inform the Honourable Member that my department and Entities reporting to me 

from time to time do miss the 30 day payment deadline for reasons to be provided below.  

In this regard (278) suppliers/service providers were awaiting payment at DOJ&CD, 

Seven (7) suppliers/service providers did not receive payment within the 30 day payment 

period from the National Prosecuting Authority (NPA), (446) suppliers/service providers 

and 35 judicare service providers were awaiting payment at Legal Aid South Africa. 

   As at 13 August 2012, payments exceeding 30 days due to creditors from date of receipt 

of invoice at DOJ&CD amounted to R34,523,103.26, whilst at the NPA, the monetary 

value of the outstanding payments was R50,574.73 and at Legal Aid South Africa, the 

monetary value of the outstanding payments was R3.5 million for suppliers/service 

providers and R12,123.00 for judicare service providers. 

 

DOJ&CD 

More than 30 days   R14 235 878.40 

More than 60 days   R 2 468 241.55 

More than 90 days   R 4 814 953.38 

More than 120 days   R13 004 029.93 

 

NPA 

More than 30 days   R1,965.00   

More than 60 days   R0    

More than 90 days   R1,080.59   

More than 120 days   R47,529.14   

 

Legal Aid South Africa 

All payments have been made since. 

 
To date, no claim has been received from the suppliers/service providers above in 

respect of the outstanding amounts mentioned above at my Department or the National 

Prosecuting Authority on these overdue payments.  Legal Aid South Africa was charged 

interest amounting to R194.03 on overdue payments which amounts to 0.00% of the 

outstanding amount.  Should my department receive a claim for interest, we would 

initially negotiate with the supplier in question to waive the interest claimed, however, 

should the department not succeed in its efforts to waive the claim in respect of interest 
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and payment is made in this regard, an investigation is performed to determine liability 

and the possible recovery thereof from the person/s responsible.  Should there be 

interest paid on overdue accounts, that would constitute fruitless and wasteful 

expenditure and that would be treated and reported as such.  

 

Neither my department nor the entities reporting to my department have negotiated 

revised payment schedules with services providers as it has not been necessary. 

Outstanding payments are primarily due to disputes between the service provider and my 

department / the entities reporting to it.  Upon resolving such disputes, payments are 

immediately effected.   

 

Reasons for my department and entities reporting to it not making payments within 30 

days are due to the following:  

 Credibility of invoices; 

 Absence of supporting documentation (delivery notes, good receipts notes, etc.); 

 Banking details differing from information captured on the Procurement System; and 

 IT and other system problems. 

 

To ensure payments are effected within the prescribed period, my department is in the 

process of implementing an electronic tracking system.  At any given stage, the system 

will allow for information related to the date on which an invoice was received, the date 

on which it was paid and the time lapsed between the date of receipt and date of 

payment.  The aforementioned system will allow managers to track the progress made 

with regards to each invoice received from the various service providers/suppliers.  

Furthermore the Creditors Unit at National Office will oversee, follow-up and report to 

EXCO on all invoices not processed within 30 days of receipt of invoice.      

This creditors unit performs the following tasks to ensure compliance with the PFMA: 

 Monthly reconciliations are performed with the service provider/ suppliers  

statements; 

 Regular contact meetings with all stakeholders; and 

 Monthly reporting to EXCO for senior management intervention. 

 

The NPA has also implemented measures to improve on paying suppliers and service 

providers within 30 days.  These measures include the monitoring of and reporting of 

late payments, the tracking of invoices and compliance with the National Treasury 
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Instruction Note 34, dated 30 November 2011.  Circulars were also issued to inform 

officials of the requirement to pay invoices within 30 days including consequences of 

late payment.  Legal Aid South Africa has also implemented measures to ensure full 

compliance with the PFMA for example, the IT system has subsequently stabilised 

following the Virtual Private Network (VPN) upgrade and Legal Aid South Africa has 

subsequently paid overdue accounts. 

 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 


